
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE  
AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF DORAL  
AND 

4 SOUND GROUP, INC. 
 

This Second Amendment to the Agreement between the CITY OF DORAL (“City”) and 4 SOUND 
GROUP, INC. (“Provider”) executed this _____ day of May 2024, is made a part of the original Agreement 
between the parties dated June 19, 2019 (the “Agreement”), between the City and Provider attached 
hereto as Exhibit “A”. The City and Provider hereby agree as follows: 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2019-140. The City Council approved an agreement with 
Provider for an initial term of three (3) years, with two (2) additional one (1) year renewal terms, for a total 
contract term of five (5) years; and  

 
WHEREAS, despite the above, the original Agreement only provided for an initial term of two (2) 

years, with two (2) additional one (1) year terms, which is a total contract terms of four (4) years – one (1) 
year less than what was approved by City Council; and 

 
WHEREAS, in 2023, the City, being satisfied with the services provided by the Provider, approved 

the First Amendment to the agreement for an additional one (1) year term as approved by City Council in 
Resolution 2019-140 and set to expire June 19, 2024; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 24-106, the City approved an extension of the Agreement 

with Provider for an additional one (1) month as a result of Doral Central Park remaining closed for 
construction; and 

  
WHEREAS, upon the City’s request, Provider provided proposals to the City for sound and 

livestreaming services for the City’s Independence Day Celebration event at Trump National Golf Course 
Doral, copies of which are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by reference; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the City and Provider now wish to amend the original agreement through this Second 
Amendment to provide for sound and livestreaming services at Trump National Golf Course Doral for the 
City’s Independence Day Celebration event, to add an additional one-month renewal term, and to exercise 
the same. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants herein, the parties 
agree as follows: 
 

1. EFFECTIVE DATE. The effective date of this Second Amendment shall be June 19, 2024. 
 

2. AMENDING TERM. Section 2.1 “TERM/COMMENCEMENT DATE”, is hereby deleted in its 
entirety, and substituted with the following language: 

 

15th

DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



2.1 This initial Agreement shall become effective on June 19, 2019, and shall remain in effect 
for an initial two (2) year term, unless earlier terminated in accordance with Paragraph 8. 
Prior to, or upon completion of the initial term, the City shall have three (3) one-year 
optional renewals as well as a final one (1) month option to extend. The Provider shall 
maintain, for the entirety of the stated additional period(s), the same terms and 
conditions included within this original Agreement. Continuation of the Agreement 
beyond the initial term, and the optional years, is a city prerogative, and not a right of the 
Provider. 
 

Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions of Section 2 of the original Agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

3. EXTENSION OF TERM. The parties hereby agree to renew the Agreement for one (1) month 
as of the Effective Date of this Second Amendment. 

 
4. AMENDING SCOPE OF SERVICES/DELIVERABLES. The parties hereby agree that for the 

renewal term set forth in Section 3 of this Second Amendment, the Provider shall provide the 
Services set forth in composite Exhibit “B” which is attached hereto and incorporated herein 
by reference (“Services”). 

 
5. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION. In exchange for Provider providing the Services set forth in 

Composite Exhibit “B”, the City shall pay Provider a lump sum of $19,100.00, which amount 
represents the following: 

 
Sound Services at Trump National Golf Course Doral   $16,100.00 
Fireworks Livestreaming Services at Trump National Golf Course Doral $  3,000.00 

 
Except as specifically modified herein, all terms and conditions of Section 3 of the original 

Agreement, titled “Compensation and Payment” shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

6. OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT.  Except as specifically modified herein, all terms and 
conditions of the original Agreement between the parties shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

7. CONFLICTING PROVISIONS. The terms, statements, requirements, and provisions contained 
in this Second Amendment shall prevail and be given superior effect and priority over any 
conflicting or inconsistent term, statement, requirement, or provision contained in any other 
document or attachment, including but not limited to Exhibit “A” and Composite Exhibit “B”. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment in duplicate on 

the day and year last written below. 
 
 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 
  
 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



President - Owner

5/15/2024

DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C

5/22/2024



 
 
 

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



 
 
 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



 
Res. No. 24-106 

Page 1 of 3 
 

 
  

RESOLUTION No. 24-106 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
EXTEND THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH 4SOUND GROUP INC., 
FOR THE PROVISION OF SOUND AND LIGHTING SERVICES FOR THE 
INDEPENDENCE DAY EVENT FOR A ONE (1) MONTH PERIOD IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $19,100.00; PROVIDING FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
 WHEREAS, Request for Proposals (RFP) #2019-07 was issued and awarded in 

June 2019 (Reso. No. 19-140) to award 4Sound Group Inc. to provide the Stage, Sound 

and Lighting services for the City events for a period of five years which expires June 19, 

2024; and  

WHEREAS, the City’s annual Independence Day event has been temporarily 

relocated to Trump National Doral due to Doral Central Park being under construction; 

and 

WHEREAS, 4Sound Group, Inc has been in good standing with the City and has 

provided excellent service throughout their agreement, has accommodated the change 

in location and specifications, and is familiar with the requirements and restrictions at the 

Trump National Doral temporary location; and 

WHEREAS, when Doral Central Parks fully opens, the City intends to evaluate and 

advertise a solicitation for Sound and Lighting Services for events, if needed: and 

WHEREAS, the City received proposals from 4Sound Group Inc. for sound and 

lighting for the Independence Day event; and 

WHEREAS, the City Manager respectfully requests approval from the Mayor and 

City Council to authorize to extend the existing agreement with 4Sound Group Inc. for the 

provision of providing for sound and lighting for the Independence Day event for a period 

of one (1) month at an amount not to exceed $19,100.00.   

DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



 
Res. No. 24-106 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 
  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1.  Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.  

Section 2.  Approval & Authorization. The Mayor and City Council hereby 

authorize the City Manager to execute a one (1) month agreement with 4Sound Group Inc. 

for the provision of providing sound and lighting for the City’s Independence Day event in 

an amount not to exceed $19,100.00. 

Section 3.  Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby 

authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this 

Resolution.  

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C



DocuSign Envelope ID: B66B316F-AE76-40C0-BD74-B9863B60BF9C




